Business Fee Schedule - Specific Account Details Addendum
Effective 08/01/2024

The following fees may be assessed against your account and the following transaction limitations, if any, apply to your account.

Account Reconciliation or Balancing (Per hour, minimum one hour)

Account Research (Per hour, minimum one hour)
ACH Return Item
ACHIVILY STAtEMENT PrINTOUL .. .ottt ettt s bt st e e sa bt e e eht e e e bt e e e bt e e sab e e e eabeeesaeeeeabbeesabbeesabbeesabaeesabeeennbeennne
ATM Inquiry/Transaction Fee (Non-Hawthorn ATM)
Audit Confirmation
CaANAAIAN [EEM PrOCESSING ...veeuveeuteeutieteeteeteentt e st e st e steesutesutesb e e s beees e eas e e es st esee e asesasesaseeabeeaseeabe e s e ea b e e beens e e b e enbeesseesaeesanesanesanesanesanesarennrens
Card Fees:

Custom Picture Card

Gift Card Fee

TFAVEI CAIG FEE .veeuvieiieiienieeetteite sttt sitesatestesatesatesbessbeesbeenteesbeesbee st eenbeesseenseesaeesaeesaee s sesseeesa e sae b beasbees b e asbeeseeenbeeabeanbeenbeenbeenbennbenn

Travel Card — Reload Fee (In branch)

Travel Card Fee — Reload Fee (Other sources) ..

Cashier’s Check Fee (Customers Only)
Cash Processing FEE (MONTNIY) ...c.cvvciieieiieiriiee ettt e sttt et e s e ses e st st snnsnn s
Chargeback Deposit Item Fee
Check Cashing for Non-customers (only checks drawn on Hawthorn Bank).....
CHECK COPY (PEI PAGE) .. euveeertetirtietieteiestesteste st stee st ete e ssestesbesseebeesteseessessante st es e e st eneentens e st enseseeeseeseeneensensenbebesseebeeneeseensensenteseesseeneeneenes
COlIECLION IEEIM FEE ...ttt ettt st b e ea b et e e se e bt e bt eh e ae e s e a e e e e se e bt eh e eh e e s e st et e st et e bt eaeen b ea s et et e seebeeaeeneeneennan

DEDITCArd REPIACEMENT FEE ....uviiiiiieeiiieeiee et e ettt e et e e st e e sttt e e tee e e bt e e sateeesssaeeasseeessteeassseesnsseesssaeeasseeesseeeasseeesseessseeenseeesnsneesnnnen
Dormant Service Charge Fee (Monthly)
Early Closeout Fee (Account Closed Within 90 Days of Opening)
Excessive MMKT Withdrawal Fee (Above 6 per StatemMENT CYCIR) .....cviiuiiiiiiieie ettt ae b e sbesbe s beenreens
Foreign Currency, Order or Redemption
Foreign International Drafts, Order or Redemption
Garnishment Processing Fee
Medallion Signature GUArantee (CUSTOMET ONIY) c..eiuiiiiieiieiieiteet et eete sttt et e s rbe e b e e be e be e bt e ste e teasseesseesseesaeesasesssesssesssesssenssenssennseans
Money Order Fee (Customers Only) ...
Night Deposit Bag (No Lock/Lock).
Notary Service (Customer Only)
Overdraft Item Fee (Paid)/Return Item FEE (RETUINEA) ......ceiuieeeiireerectecreeteeeeeeteereetesteeteeteessessesseseesesseebesssessenseseesesssereessensensensesn
Re-Submitted Deposit Item Fee............
Safe Deposit Box Key Replacement
SAFE DEPOSIT BOX ..vivvieurieuiiiieeiteeitesteeteesteesteesbeete e teesbeesseesseesseasseesssesaeesasesssesseesseeassansseesseesseanteenseaaseenseeabeenbeenbeenbeeabeenbeenbeebaans
Safe Deposit Box Late Payment
Safe Deposit Box Drill
Statement Processing Fees:

Check Images With Statement (IMONTRIY) .......oiiiiiiieeeee et este e e e s abesaeesaeesabesasesabesabessbeensesnteenteans $2.00

Duplicate Paper Statement (Monthly)

Electronic Statement

Paper StatemMent FEE (IMONTNIY) ......eciiiiieie ettt ettt e et e e e e e ae e e e e eaaesseeaseenseeseeaseesseenseenseenseensaenseesseanssessnesnnn

Special Statement Cut-Off or HandliNg (IMONTNIY)......oiiiiiiiiieieiee ettt st s sae s be st e s besbeesbeenbeenbeenbeens $5.00

Statement Reprint...
Stop Payment Fee

Sweep Transaction Fee:

Overdraft Sweep (Per Transaction)
Commercial Sweep (Monthly Per Child Account)
Tax Levy Processing Fee
Telephone Transfer Fee (AZENt @sSiStEA CAIIS) ........civiiiiiiiiiieciect ettt ettt et e be et e be e be e be e be e beesseesssessessaeesasesneesasesasennen
Wire Transfer Fee - Incoming
Wire Transfer Fee - Outgoing Domestic

Wire Transfer Fee - OULZOINE INTEINATIONAL ...c...eiiuiiiiiiieie ettt sttt st sat e st sb e sbeesb e e be e b e e b e e b e et e e beenseennneenneens
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Business Fee Schedule - Specific Account Details Addendum

The following fees may be assessed against your account and the following transaction limitations, if any, apply to your account.

Hawthorn Online Cash Management
Initial Setup Fee (Per originator, includes Up to 2 SECUIe hard tOKENS) ......ccieuieeeiiiee sttt e e st st et s s s s e s snasae e $50.00
ACH Origination Monthly Fee (Primary originator)*
Wire Transfer Origination Monthly Fee (Primary originator)? ..

Positive Pay Monthly Fee (Primary business)!
Each Additional Secure Hard Token
ACH File Originated

ACH Item Originated

JX O = (U] o PO PR PP RO PPRTOPRPOPRRIR
Monthly Bill Pay (Includes 10 bill payments, each additional bill payment $0.50 each)
Online Wire Transfer Outgoing (Domestic)

Online Wire TransferOutgoing (International)

Remote Deposit Capture
Remote Deposit Capture SErVICe (IMONTRIY)! ....c..i ittt ettt e b te et et et e b e sbabeeaeesaessesaessesassassessaeseenseseensensenea $15.00
*Please contact Digital Solutions to obtain scanner prices.

1SPECIAL: A business can bundle ACH origination, wire transfer origination, positive pay and remote deposit capture services for a
reduced combined monthly fee of $45.00.
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